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Summary of the NELAP Accreditation Council Meeting 
Monday, July 3, 2023   1:30 pm Eastern 

1.  Welcome and Introductions 
 

Kristin welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Attendance is recorded in Attachment 1.  The 
minutes of June 5, 2023, were approved by unanimous vote after a motion by Millie, seconded 
by Lynn Boysen. 
 

2. Discussion of Possibilities for Revising the NELAP Evaluation Process  
 
Unfortunately, due to the July 4 holiday weekend, the LAB Expert Committee leadership 
was unavailable for this meeting, but Lynn presented the ideas and concepts that have 
been discussed in LAB and with the NELAP evaluators group.  A brief summary of 
information contained in the materials attached to the meeting reminder is provided here, 
and discussion points about several of the outstanding issue are captured. 
 
The primary reason for updating this process is to focus on successful implementation of 
the AB’s documented procedures.  Consensus exists that evaluations performed for initial 
applications and for the first evaluations after a new standard (Volume 2) is implemented 
should focus on ensuring that adequate documentation exists, but otherwise, for renewal 
applications, only updates to that documentation need to be reviewed.  Then the evaluation 
team will be able to focus on implementation. 
 
A secondary reason emerged early in the discussions, with many evaluators asking for 
additional team members to share the workload. Several possibilities have been identified 
but finding additional evaluators may be a significant challenge. 
 
Four draft options were offered for discussion, with the various components to be viewed as 
a “mix’n’match” of possibilities discussed, rather than already agreed-upon actions. 
 
Team size – Expanding the evaluation team size using only state staff will be problematic, 
but it may be feasible to bring other stakeholders into the process – lab staff, data users, 
state and federal program personnel (regulators), non-NELAP states, NGABs, and NGOs 
(non-profits involved in environmental protection).  Training for these non-AB personnel 
would be crucial, and would need to be thorough enough to encompass concepts that state 
AB staff are likely to be familiar with already, such as basic assessment activities.  Conflict 
of interest issues, particularly with competitive labs, would need to be managed carefully, if 
this idea moves forward; perhaps limiting participation to captive or municipal labs could 
eliminate that. 
 
Another possible way of reducing the impact on evaluator workloads might be to spread out 
the activities over three years, with roughly a third of the evaluation occurring annually. 
 
Assessor competency – A number of evaluators would like to see assessor competency 
included in evaluations, possibly even bringing back the observations of assessments.  Not 
all ABs favor this, preferring to do their own workforce evaluations.  Lynn noted that the 
Credentials Committee is likely to pick up its review of how to offer a credential ensuring 
assessor competency, as one of the next few roles it addresses. 
 
Standardized internal audit checklists – using an AB’s internal audit checklist might be a 
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way of streamlining some aspects of the evaluation, if there could be a standardized 
checklist used by all ABs.  This idea drew mixed reaction but no firm resistance.  Florida is 
currently overhauling its internal process now and offered to share its materials, if desired. 
 
A related issue, standard forms to fill out as part of the renewal applications, met with no 
hard objection, also.  Examples given were from Minnesota’s “Key Performance Indicators” 
spreadsheet, although not all ABs have a comprehensive database from which to pull those 
numbers. 
 
Another possibility for shortening the Technical Review checklist would be to eliminate 
those ISO items that don’t really pertain to governmental ABs, such as “legal entity” and not 
offering consultation (when states are often required to provide “compliance assistance”). 
 
Several evaluators have wished for standardized method checklists, and the only objections 
to these were the huge number of them that would be required, and who would create and 
maintain them.  Once again, Florida offered to share its “cheat sheets” which apply to many 
of the more common methods, and indicate which methods require specific activities (or 
not).  One participant noted that if a standard checklist were inaccurate, that would be a 
serious liability for the AB. 
 
Next steps – the LAB committee will discuss revising the evaluation process at its 
conference session, which takes place on Thursday morning, August 3.  Then the Council 
will hold its own discussion of the issues after lunch on that same day. 
 

3. New Business 
 

Lynn noted that the Program Manager training has been submitted to the Training 
Coordinator (Ilona) after a final review by Kristin and Michele (who will be the trainers).  She 
asked whether AB representatives would need only a Certificate of Attendance (no quiz), or 
if a Certificate of Completion (with short quiz to be completed after the training) was 
desirable.  After a brief discussion, Lynn agreed to discuss this with the trainers and create 
a short quiz. 
 
Minnesota raised an issue about secondary accreditation of a lab that could not provide 
evidence of a NELAP assessment, only to the Defense Department QSM and also ISO/IEC 
17025.  This is likely an issue that can only be resolve between the primary AB and 
Minnesota, or by unilateral decision of Minnesota, since the NELAP Mutual Recognition 
Policy POL 3-100 does not address any aspect of this issue. 
 
After a request, Kristin agreed to contact Jerry about a possible location for a private 
meeting of the Council, probably during the Technology Showcase on Tuesday afternoon. 
 

4. Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the NELAP AC will be on Thursday afternoon, August 3, at 1-3 pm 
Central, during the Environmental Measurement Symposium.  Council members will be 
notified of how to access this meeting remotely, closer to the meeting date.  WebEx 
invitations are typically sent out the morning of the meeting. 
 
The next teleconference meeting of the NELAP AC is tentatively scheduled for Monday, 
September 11, 2023, at 1:30 pm Eastern.  A final decision will be made at conference.  An 
agenda and documents will be provided in advance.    
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Attachment 1 
  
STATE REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT 

FL Carl Kircher 
E:  carl.kircher@flhealth.gov 
 

Yes 

 Alternate:  Vanessa Soto 
E:  Vanessa.sotocontreras@flhealth.gov 
 

No 

IL Millie Rose 
T:  217-557-0220 
E:  mildred.rose@illinois.gov 

Yes 

 For information purposes: 
Dave Reed  
E:  Dave.Reed@Illinois.gov 

No 

 For information purposes: 
Shirlene South 
E:  shirlene.south@illinois.gov 

No 

KS Carissa Robertson 
Carissa.Robertson@ks.gov 
(785) 291-3162 

Yes 

 Alternate:  Paul Harrison 
paul.harrison@ks.gov 
(785) 296-1656 

No 

 For information purposes: 
Amy Suggitt 
Amy.Suggitt@ks.gov 

No 

LA 
DEQ 

Tramecha Rankins 
E:  tramecha.rankins@la.gov 
225-219-3247 

No 

 Paul Bergeron 
E:  paul.bergeron@la.gov 
 

Yes 

MN 
 

Lynn Boysen 
E:  lynn.boysen@state.mn.us 

Yes 

 Alternate:   
Stephanie Drier 
T:  651-201-5326 
E:  stephanie.drier@state.mn.us 

Yes 

 For Information only: 
Windsor Molnar 
Windsor.Molnar@state.mn.us 

Yes 

NH Brian Lamarsh 
(603) 271-2998 
F:  (603) 271-5171 
Brian.M.Lamarsh@des.nh.gov 

Yes 
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 Alternate: 
Bill Hall 
T:  (603) 271-2998 
E:  george.hall@des.nh.gov 

No 

NJ Michele Potter 
T:  (609) 984-3870  
F:  (609) 777-1774 
E:  michele.potter@dep.nj.gov 

Yes 

 Alternate : Rachel Ellis 
E:  rachel.ellis@dep.nj.gov 

No 

NY Amy Steuerwald 
518-473-0748 
E:  amy.steuerwald@health.ny.gov 

Yes 

 Alternate:  
Gretchen Welfinger 
Gretchen.Welfinger@health.ny.gov 

No 

 For Information only: 
Derek Symula 
derek.symula@health.ny.gov 

No 

OK Taryn Hurley 
Taryn.hurley@deq.ok.gov 
(405) 702-1006 

No 

 Alternate: 
Ryan Lerch 
Ryan.Lerch@deq.ok.gov 
(405) 702-1020 

No 

OR Travis Bartholomew 
T:  503-693-4122 
E:  travis.j.bartholomew@dhsoha.state.or.us 

Yes 

 Alternate:  
Lizbeth Garcia  
971 865 0443 
E:  Lizbeth.garcia@dhsoha.state.or.us  

No 

 Included for information purposes:   
Ryan Pangelinan 
E:  Ryan.pangelinan@dhsoha.state.or.us 

No 

PA Annmarie Beach  
E:  anbeach@pa.gov 
T:  717-346-8212 

Yes 

TX Steve Gibson 
(512) 239-1316 
Steve.Gibson@tceq.texas.gov 

No 

 Jody Koehler 
(512) 239-1990 
Jody.Koehler@tceq.texas.gov 
 

Yes 

UT Kristin Brown 
T: (801) 965-2540 
F: (801) 965-2544 
E: kristinbrown@utah.gov 

Yes 
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VA Cathy Westerman 
T:  804-648-4480 ext.391 
E:  cathy.westerman@dgs.virginia.gov  
 

Yes 

 Alternate:  Shane Wyatt 
shane.wyatt@dgs.virginia.gov 
 

No 

NELAP AC 
PA and EC 

Lynn Bradley 
T: 540-885-5736 
E:  lynn.bradley@nelac-institute.org 

Yes 

EPA 
Liaison  

Michella Karapondo 
Karapondo.michella@epa.gov 

No 

CA Christine Sotelo 
Christine.Sotelo@waterboards.ca.gov 
 

No 

 Christopher Hand 
Christopher.Hand@Waterboards.ca.gov 
 

Yes 

NV Michael Antoine 
mantoine@ndep.nv.gov 

No 

  
 


